The Passing of Bill Kennedy



Welcoming the Stranger, a non-profit organization based in Langhorne, PA, is deeply saddened to announce the passing of William J. Kennedy, President of our Board.



Bill joined Welcoming the Stranger in its earliest years as a volunteer English teacher for immigrants and refugees. He taught for several years before being named to the Board. He has served as Board President since 2008.

Welcoming the Stranger will miss him. We will always remember his kindness, his wisdom and the solid vision that he had for our organization. He was the constant encourager, who managed to keep us on an even keel, even through the most challenging times. All of us who worked with him truly loved him. His passing will leave a hole in our hearts, and will be a loss for us in so many ways. He was truly dedicated to every aspect of Welcoming the Stranger, sharing guidance drawn from his significant professional expertise and his life experience. His work enhanced the lives of hundreds of immigrants and refugees within our community. WTS expresses deepest condolences to Bill's wonderful family, and we hope these heartfelt words bring some comfort to his family and friends. May his memory be a blessing that encourages us to carry forward his commitment to the immigrants and refugees in our communities.

There is a memorial fund at Welcoming the Stranger should you wish to remember Bill in this way. Learn more about this at <u>Memorial Fund in</u> <u>Memory of Bill Kennedy</u>.

For Bill's complete obituary, including information about services in his honor, please go to <u>https://www.blackwellmh.com/obituaries/william-kennedy</u>.

Welcoming the Stranger is a 501(c)(3) non-profit organization and donations are tax-deductible to the fullest allowed by law. A copy of our official registration may be obtained from the PA Department of State by calling, toll-free within Pennsylvania, at 1-800-732-0999. Registration does not imply endorsement.